

Nos. 19-675 and 19-688

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA, *Respondent*.

WELLS FARGO & CO., ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.
CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA, *Respondent*.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI–THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PHILIP L. WILLMAN
President
DRI–THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
222 South Riverside
Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 795-1101
pwillman@bjpc.com

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
CHARLES R. QUIGG
WARNER NORCROSS +
JUDD LLP
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Eleventh Circuit erred.	5
A. The Eleventh Circuit did not follow this Court’s directions and departed from precedent.....	5
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s “logical- bond” test undermines the purpose of the proximate-cause requirement.....	8
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s embrace of statistical modeling to prove liability for individual injuries is wrong.....	11
II. This case is exceptionally important because the proximate-cause issue it raises applies to numerous federal statutes	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc.</i> <i>v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	6, 20
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia, Inc. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	10
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	15
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank National</i> <i>Trust Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. N.Y. &</i> <i>New Haven Rail Road Co.</i> , 25 Conn. 265 (1856)	9
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	11
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	11
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	20
<i>Empire Merchants, LLC v. Reliable Churchill</i> <i>LLP</i> , 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	7
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	5, 9, 20
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	15
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>In re Zyprexa Product Liability Litigation</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 397 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	17
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 734 Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 196 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	19
<i>Lyons v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nichols v. Michigan City Plant Planning Department</i> , 755 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island Rail Road Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (1928)	9
<i>Perry v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Ray Charles Foundation v. Robinson</i> , 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Service Employees International Union Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright National Flood Insurance Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Staelens v. Dobert</i> , 318 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	19
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Texas Carpenters Health Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Southern Trust Metals, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Vazquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Wyndham Vacation Ownership v. Gallagher</i> , No. 19-CV-00476, 2019 WL 5458815 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2019)	21
 Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 Other Authorities	
<i>2 McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 8.6 (16th ed.).....	15
W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> § 41 (5th ed. 1984)	9
